Figure 7.3. August 2007 validation run using the “high-flow” calibrated model.

8.0 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

To evaluate the sensitivity of model-predicted dissolved oxygen to changes in model variables,
seven kinetic rates, three reach specific rates, and channel slopes were removed or adjusted by
specific percentages.

8.1 LOWER SHINGLE CREEK

Tables 8.1 to 8.3 summarize the affect model changes have on dissolved oxygen concentrations
as a percentage of the average model calibrated value for the entire segment of Lower Shingle
Creek. Results show DO throughout the system is most sensitive to the kinetic rates driving SOD
levels (nutrient and phytoplankton settling) and the SOD settings themselves. CBOD oxidation
and nutrient hydrolysis rates are less sensitive to dissolved oxygen throughout Lower Shingle
Creek. Sensitivity to channel slope also show model predicted dissolved oxygen is sensitive to

 Appendix C - 35

this parameter. This exercise suggests sediment processes play a bigger role than water column
processes in consuming dissolved oxygen during these two calibration/sampling events.

Table 8.1.  DO sensitivity to kinetic rates.

Kinetic Rate
+25% -25% Default Value

June Sept. June Sept. June Sept.
CBODu oxidation rate (day-1) -0.1% -0.1% 0.1% 0.1% -4.7% -2.5%
Organic-N Hydrolysis (day-1) -0.4% -1.6% 0.4% 1.5% -- --
Organic-N Settling (m/d) -0.1% -0.2% 0.0% 0.3% -1.7% -7.5%
Organic-P Hydrolysis (day-1) 0.1% 2.6% -0.2% -3.5% -- --
Organic-P Settling (m/d) 0.0% -0.4% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% -1.4%
Inorganic-P Settling (m/d) -0.1% -2.2% 0.1% 2.0% -6.4% -32.2%
Phytoplankton Settling (m/d) -1.1% -4.6% 1.4% 6.0% 0.0% -24.3%

Table 8.2: DO sensitivity to reach rates.

Action
DO Sensitivity

June September
Remove Sediment Denitrification Transfer Coefficient in Reaches 1 and 2 0.4% 2.4%
Remove prescribed ammonia sediment flux in Reaches 1 and 2 3.0% 9.7%
Remove prescribed SOD in all reaches 39.7% 6.6%
Remove all SOD by setting SOD channel coverage to 0% 70.6% 93.8%

Table 8.3.  DO sensitivity to channel slope.

Channel Slope
DO Sensitivity

June Sept.
Increased by 25% 4.7% 6.2%
Decreased by 25% -5.4% -7.1%

8.2 UPPER SHINGLE CREEK

Tables 8.4 to 8.6 summarize the affect model changes have on dissolved oxygen concentrations
as a percentage of the average model calibrated value for the entire segment. Results show DO
throughout the system is most sensitive to the kinetic rates driving SOD levels (nitrogen and
phosphorus settling) and the SOD settings themselves. CBOD oxidation and nutrient hydrolysis
rates are less sensitive to dissolved oxygen throughout Upper Shingle Creek. Sensitivity to
channel slope also show model predicted dissolved oxygen is sensitive to this parameter. This
exercise suggests sediment processes play a bigger role than water column processes in
consuming dissolved oxygen during these two calibration/sampling events.

Table 8.4. DO sensitivity to kinetic rates.

Kinetic Rate
+25% -25% Default value

June Sept. June Sept. June Sept.
CBODu oxidation rate (day-1) -1.6% -0.6% 1.7% 0.7% 3.9% 1.8%
Organic-N Hydrolosis (day-1) -0.1% -0.5% 0.1% 0.6% -- --
Organic-N Settling (m/d) -0.1% -0.2% 0.1% 0.1% -1.7% -5.9%
Organic-P Hydrolosis (day-1) 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% -0.7% -- --
Organic-P Settling (m/d) 0.0% -0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -1.3%
Inorganic-P Settling (m/d) 0.0% -2.1% 0.0% 1.9% -2.4% -35.6%
Phytoplankton Settling (m/d) -0.4% -0.2% 0.4% 0.3% -0.9% -1.5%

 Appendix C - 36

Table 8.5: DO sensitivity to reach rates.

Action
DO Sensitivity

June Sept.
Remove reach specific phytoplankton settling velocity in Reaches 1+2 -0.5% --
Remove prescribed SOD in all reaches 9.5% 83.0%
Remove all SOD by setting SOD channel coverage to 0% 18.6% 98.2%

Table 8.6. DO sensitivity to channel slope.

Channel Slope
DO Sensitivity

June Sept.
Increased by 25% 8.6% 7.0%
Decreased by 25% -11.4% -8.1%

 Appendix C - 37

9.0 REFERENCES

Bansal, M.K., 1975. Deoxygenation in natural systems. Water Resources Bulletin. 11: 491-504.

Bowie, G.L., et al. 1985. Rates, constants and kinetic formulations in surface water quality modeling
(2nd Edition). U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

Chen, C.W. and G.T. Orlob. 1975. Ecological simulation for aquatic environments. Systems Analysis
and Simulation in Ecology, Volume 3. Academic Press, New York, NY. pp. 476-588.

Climatology Working Group, State Climatology Office, Minnesota DNR Waters. Extension
Climatology Office, MES, Academic Climatology, University of Minnesota.
<<www.climate.umn.edu>>

Hubbard, E.F., et al. 1982. Measurement of time of travel and dispersion in streams by dye tracing.
Techniques of Water-Resources Investigations, Book 3, Chapter A9. U.S. Geological Survey,
Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office.

Leopold, L.B. and T. Maddock. 1953. The hydraulic geometry of stream channels and some
physiographic implications.  U.S. Geological Survey, Professional Paper 252.

McCollor,S. and S. Heiskary. 1993. Selected water quality characteristics of minimally impacted